-‘

-

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING
FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING
UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGI MARA
SHAH ALAM.

Hygienic Maintenance in Hypermarket

NURAEAIDA BINTI MD SHAH
2004110679
BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONS)

DISSERTATION REPORT
SESSION NOVEMBER 2005 - OCTOBER 2006



DECLARATION

“| declare that this Dissertation is the result of my own research and that all

sources are acknowledged in the references”

Student’'s Signature ... L FJU. - oennen

Student’'s Name - Nuraeaida Md Shah

Date : 12th Oct. 2006



1.0

Hygienic Maintenance in Hypermarket
Chapter 1 : Introduction

INTRODUCTION

In commerce, a hypermarket is a store which combines a supermarket and a
department store and specialty stores under one roof. The result is a gigantic
retail facility which carries an enormous range of products under one roof,
including full lines of fresh groceries and apparel. When they are planned,
constructed, and executed correctly, a consumer can ideally satisfy all of their
routine weekly shopping needs in one trip to the hypermarket. Hypermarket can
received more than 10 000 customer in a day. Every one seconds break will
cause a million ringgit loss to the company. So, it needs a good planned
maintenance system to overcome all the complaints or the damage without
restrained the activity and the function of hypermarkets’ itself. It also must
concerned of their names to make sure the customer will come back to buy

products from them. Therefore they must fulfill and satisfy the customer needs.

The availability of various selections of goods and the convenience offered by the
hypermarket in reference to the clean, comfortable place, fresh and safe

products makes customers enjoying to shopping and still coming every years.

There are four famous hypermarket chains in Malaysia, such as Makro

Hypermarket, Tesco Hypermarket, Giant Hypermarket and Carrefour

Hypermarket.

-1-



LIST OF CONTENTS

1.0
11
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

1.6

2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3

24

3.0
3.1
3.2

Acknowledgement

List of contents

List of figure

List of table

CHAPTER 1

Introduction

Issue

Objective of study

Scope of study

Limitation of studies
Methodology of study
Arrangement for each chapter
CHAPTER 2

Introduction

Definition of hypermarket
incorporation, capital, equity structure conditions
Operation conditions
Environment and public interest conditions
CHAPTER 3

Introduction

Definition of hygienic

Hygienic practices

1
11
13

14

15
17

18



33

3.3.1
332
333
334
335
3.36
3.3.7
3.3.8
339
3.3.10
3.3.11
3.3.12
3.3.13
3.3.14
3.3.15
3.3.16
34
34.1
342
343
344

345

Malaysian Standards: General principles of food hygiene

(MS 1514: 2001)

Primary productions

Establishment of design and facilities
Equipment

Internal structure and fittings
Facilities

Controlling

Key aspects of hygiene control systems
Packaging

Water

Management and supervision
Documentation and records

Recall procedures

Establishment for maintenance and sanitation
Establishment of personal hygiene
Transportation

Product information

Maintenance

Definition of maintenance

Type of maintenance

Two types of maintenance systems
Classification of maintenance

Controlling germs and cross infection

21

23
23
24
25
26
30
32
36
36
38
38
38
39
45
48
50
53
53
54
55
62



	Hygienic Maintenance in Hypermarket
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	LIST OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF TABLES
	1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 ISSUE
	1.2 OBJECTIVE OF STUDY
	1.3 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.3.1 Only 3 case studies for hypermarket will be taken into considerations

	1.4 LIMITATION OF STUDIES
	1.4.1 Building and Physical Environment
	1.4.2 Safety, Health and Hygiene Practices

	1.5 METHODOLOGY OF STUDY
	1.5.1 Primary Data
	1.5.2 Secondary Data

	1.6 ARRANGEMENT FOR EACH CHAPTER

	2.0 HYPERMARKET
	2.1 Definition of hypermarket
	2.2 Incorporation, Capital and Equity Structure Conditions
	2.3 Operational Conditions
	2.4 Environment and Public Interest Conditions

	3.0 INTRODUCTION
	3.1 DEFINITION OF HYGIENIC
	3.1.1 Hygienic means clean and likely to prevent bacteria, infections or diseasefrom spreading: food processed in hygienic conditions.
	3.1.2 Hygienic also means conducive to hygiene: clean and sanitary tomaintaining health.

	3.2 HYGIENIC PRACTICES
	3.2.1 Personal hygiene
	3.2.2 Food preparation and consumption
	3.2.3 Personal grooming

	3.3 MALAYSIAN STANDARDS: GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF FOOD HYGIENE(MS 1514 : 2001)
	3.3.1 Primary productions
	3.3.2 Establishment of design and facilities
	3.3.3 Equipment
	3.3.4 Internal structure and fittings
	3.3.5 Facilities
	3.3.6 Controlling
	3.3.7 Key aspects of hygiene control systems
	3.3.8 Packaging
	3.3.9 Water
	3.3.10 Management and supervision
	3.3.11 Documentation and records
	3.3.12 Recall procedures
	3.3.13 Establishment for maintenance and sanitation
	3.3.14 Establishment of Personal hygiene
	3.3.15 Transportation
	3.3.16 Product Information

	3.4 MAINTENANCE
	3.4.1 Definition of maintenance
	3.4.2 Type of Maintenance
	3.4.3 There are two types of maintenance systems that applied in Malaysia.
	3.4.4 Classification of Maintenance
	3.4.5 Controlling germs and cross infections
	3.4.6 Cleaning and disinfecting: the first and best protection in controlling germs
	3.4.7 The fogging or misting technique of disinfecting contaminated areas


	4.0 CASE STUDY
	4.0 CASE STUDY
	4.0.1 Introduction
	4.0.2 Objective of study

	4.1 MAKRO CASH & CARRY
	4.1.1 History
	4.1.2 Background of Makro
	4.1.2 Vision
	4.1.3 Mission
	4.1.4 Building Background
	4.1.5 Location
	4.1.6 Maintenance Management

	4.2 GIANT HYPERMARKET TAMAN CONNAUGHT
	4.2.1 Background of Giant
	4.2.2 Background of the building
	4.2.3 Maintenance Management
	4.2.4 Maintenance Management for Hygiene or cleaning
	4.2.5 Maintenance Programmed for hygiene
	4.2.6 Maintenance records or documents

	4.3 CARREFOUR SRI PETALING
	4.3.1 Introduction
	4.3.2 Background of the buildings
	4.3.3 Maintenance Management
	4.3.4 Maintenance Management for Hygiene or cleaning
	4.3.5 Maintenance Programmed for hygiene


	5.0 ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS
	5.1 Introductions
	5.2 Methodology
	5.3 Distribution of questionnaire forms
	5.4 Questionnaire structure
	5.5 Time of distribution the questionnaires
	5.6 Questionnaire analysis
	5.6.1 Gender
	5.6.2 Age of respondents
	5.6.3 Marital status
	5.6.4 Households income
	5.6.5 Frequency of shops at hypermarket
	5.6.6 Partner to hypermarketPARTNER
	5.6.7 Perception of hypermarkets
	5.6.8 Pest survey
	5.6.9 Types of pest
	5.6.10 Location of pest
	5.6.11 Satisfaction of cleanliness
	5.6.12 Levels of cleanliness
	5.6.13 Experiences regarding bad smells
	5.6.14 Types of smells


	6.0 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	6.1 Introductions
	6.2 Maintenance management of hygiene in hypermarket
	6.3 Level of hygienic practices
	6.4 Conclusion
	6.5 Recommendation

	APPENDICE A
	APPENDICE B
	APPENDICE C
	APPENDICE D
	APPENDICE E



