

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING SURVEYING FACULTY OF ARCHITECTURE, PLANNING AND SURVEYING UNIVERSITY TECHNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM.

Hygienic Maintenance in Hypermarket

NURAEAIDA BINTI MD SHAH
2004110679
BACHELOR OF BUILDING SURVEYING (HONS)

DISSERTATION REPORT
SESSION NOVEMBER 2005 – OCTOBER 2006

DECLARATION

"I declare that this Dissertation is the result of my own research and that all sources are acknowledged in the references"

Student's Signature :

Student's Name : Nuraeaida Md Shah

Date : 12th Oct. 2006

1.0 INTRODUCTION

In commerce, a hypermarket is a store which combines a supermarket and a department store and specialty stores under one roof. The result is a gigantic retail facility which carries an enormous range of products under one roof, including full lines of fresh groceries and apparel. When they are planned, constructed, and executed correctly, a consumer can ideally satisfy all of their routine weekly shopping needs in one trip to the hypermarket. Hypermarket can received more than 10 000 customer in a day. Every one seconds break will cause a million ringgit loss to the company. So, it needs a good planned maintenance system to overcome all the complaints or the damage without restrained the activity and the function of hypermarkets' itself. It also must concerned of their names to make sure the customer will come back to buy products from them. Therefore they must fulfill and satisfy the customer needs.

The availability of various selections of goods and the convenience offered by the hypermarket in reference to the clean, comfortable place, fresh and safe products makes customers enjoying to shopping and still coming every years.

There are four famous hypermarket chains in Malaysia, such as Makro Hypermarket, Tesco Hypermarket, Giant Hypermarket and Carrefour Hypermarket.

LIST OF CONTENTS

	Acknowledgement	
	List of contents	
	List of figure	
	List of table	
	CHAPTER 1	
1.0	Introduction	1
1.1	Issue	2
1.2	Objective of study	4
1.3	Scope of study	5
1.4	Limitation of studies	6
1.5	Methodology of study	7
1.6	Arrangement for each chapter	9
	CHAPTER 2	
2.0	Introduction	
2.1	Definition of hypermarket	11
2.2	Incorporation, capital, equity structure conditions	11
2.3	Operation conditions	13
2.4	Environment and public interest conditions	14
	CHAPTER 3	
3.0	Introduction	15
3.1	Definition of hygienic	17
3.2	Hygienic practices	18

3.3	Malaysian Standards: General principles of food hygiene	21
	(MS 1514: 2001)	
3.3.1	Primary productions	23
3.3.2	Establishment of design and facilities	23
3.3.3	Equipment	24
3.3.4	Internal structure and fittings	25
3.3.5	Facilities	26
3.3.6	Controlling	30
3.3.7	Key aspects of hygiene control systems	32
3.3.8	Packaging	36
3.3.9	Water	36
3.3.10	Management and supervision	38
3.3.11	Documentation and records	38
3.3.12	Recall procedures	38
3.3.13	Establishment for maintenance and sanitation	3 9
3.3.14	Establishment of personal hygiene	45
3.3.15	Transportation	48
3.3.16	Product information	50
3.4	Maintenance	53
3.4.1	Definition of maintenance	53
3.4.2	Type of maintenance	54
3.4.3	Two types of maintenance systems	55
3.4.4	Classification of maintenance	62
3.4.5	Controlling germs and cross infection	64